

GAHC030006852025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/123/2025

L.Rakheli and 3 Ors.

D/o L.Tlahlo, R/o Theiri, Swiaha District, Mizoram

2: Vanlalnienga

S/o Lalnghinglova

R/o Saitual PWD Veng

Saitual District

Mizoram

3: H.Lalremruata

S/o H.Zohmingthanga

R/o H.No-43

Model Veng Hnahthial

Hnahthial District

Mizoram

4: Francis Lalhmingmawia

S/o S.Hrangluaia

R/o Seling

Lunglei Road

Aizawl District

Aizawl

Mizora

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram and 4 Ors.

R/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Aizawl 2: The Secretary to the

Govt. of Mizoram

Sericulture Department

Aizawl

3: The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

DP and AR

Aizawl

4:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Law and Judicial Department
Aizawl

5:The Director
Sericulture Department
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr A.R. Malhotra

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA
ORDER**

Date : --**02.02.2026**

Heard Ms. Vanlalthlamuani, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Ms. Mary Lalruatkimi Khiangte, learned Government Advocate appearing for the State respondents, who submits that as the State respondents are yet to receive the para-wise comments from the respondents, some more time may be granted to them to file their affidavit-in-opposition.

The prayer is allowed.

Let this matter be listed after 3 (three) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant